SAN MARINO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

DATE: September 24, 2019
TO: Board of Education
FROM: Dr. Jeff Wilson, Superintendent

PRESENTED BY: Julie Boucher, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

ACCEPTANCE OF BID F 01-17/18, HUNTINGTON MIDDLE SCHOOL PHASE Il —
CONSTRUCTION OF BARTH ATHLETICS COMPLEX BID DIVISION #7 — LOCKER ROOM
ROOFING

It is recommended that the Board of Education accept the Bid F 01-17/18,
Huntington Middle School Phase Il — Construction of Barth Athletics Complex Bid
Division #7 — Locker Room Roofing as complete and authorize the release of
retention to ADCO Roofing, Inc. following the required waiting period.

Background
At its regularly scheduled meeting on August 14, 2018, the Board of Education

voted to award Bid F 01-17/18, Huntington Middle School Phase Il — Construction
of Barth Athletics Complex Bid Division #7 Locker Room Roofing, in the amount of
$85,308 to ADCO Roofing Inc.

Recommendation

The work of this Bid Division has been completed, and a Notice of Completion has
been prepared for the Board’s consideration. It is appropriate for the Governing
Board to accept this Contract as complete at this time so that the 5 percent fund
retention may be released following the Code mandated waiting period. There
was one change order for the Bid Division in the amount of $9,683 for a total
contract amount of $94,991.



RECORADING REQUESTED BY

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

rg»g;\Mg San Marino Unified School District !

STREET 1665 West Drive
ADDREESS

CiTY
sTate  San Marino CA 91108

2P

,_
b

— =— - ; ;p}c ABOULTH? LINE FOR R}C}RDER‘S_USE Ao
NS L AN NN T AN 777 7 NN 777727~ NN ANNSSZ7777/ NN/ 770/ 7NNNZ27/ 2

| NOTICE OF COMPLETION ‘

Notice pursuant to Civit Code Section 3093, must be filed within 10 days after completion. (See reverse sids far complete requirements.)
Notice is hereby given that:

1. The undersigned is owner or coiporate officer af the owner of the interest or estate stated below in the property hereinafter described:
2, The full nare of the owner is _San Marino Unified School District

4. The fulf address of the owner is 1665 West Drive San Marino CA 91108

4,

AT

RN

The nature of the interest or estate of the owner is: In fee.

{if ather than Fae, strike *In Sae"’ and insert. for exsmple, ‘purchiser undee contract of purchsss,” or ‘Lassee”)
B. The full mames aod full addresses of all persons, if any, who held title with the undersigned as jaint tenants or as tenants in commen are:
NAMES ADDRESSES

8. The full namaes and full addresses of the pradecessors in interest af the undersigned, if the property was transferred subsaquent te¢ the
cormmencemant of the work or improvements herein reterred to:
NAMES ADDRESSES

7. A work of improvement on the property hereinafter described was completed on _September 06, 2019 . The waork done was:
SMUSD contract 18/19-081 SMUSD Bid F 01-17/18 Huntington Middie School Ph 3, Bid Div #7 Locker Roof PO # 20190364M

B. The names of the contractar, if any, for such work of improvement was _ADCO Roofing, Inc.

July 23, 2018
{If no cantrector for work of improvement 3s @ whele, insert *Nong® IDate of Cantracey
9. The praperty on which said work of improvement was completed is in the City of _San Marino ;
County ot Los Angeles ,State of CA | and is described as follows; Huntington Middle Schaol

10. The street address of said property is 1700 Huntington Drive San Marino CA 91108
fif no streat address has been offisially assignad, insart "nona®.)

San Marino Unified School District

fated September 25, 2019

[Signature of Owaar or carporate ofticer of Owner pamad in paregraph 2. o Ris egent)
Julie Boucher

VERIFICATION
i, the undersigned, say: | am the Asst 5”% BI!QiD‘GSS Services the declarant of tha feregoing Notice of Completion;
iFresigant of, Manager of, nar of, Qwner of, ate.)

1 have read said Notice of Comgpletion and know the contents thereot; the same is true ta my own knowledge. | declare under penalty of
parjury that the foregoing is true and corect.

Executed on  September 25, 2019 , at San Marino CA

.

{Parsonal signeturg of the individual whs 15 swearing that the contents of the Notce of Complation ars truss

Befara you use this form, fill in ail blanks, and make whatever chang‘:s are
2 lavopar

s o e ot s, T

" if you doubt the s fithe ur e and uss,

E"S%,%EHSCFOQ'B‘ {:?1113;'.[;2? "?Igsgs 38} noy?oprasemaﬂon or warrar‘ws, express or implied, with respect to the III "I M; ll" I I
1899 w&cgné FORMS, INC. maerchantability or filness of form for an intended use or purpose. 7 WMgZ775 571l 5




